



Home Office

Immigration Enforcement
Secretariat
Sandford House
41 Homer Road
Solihull
West Midlands
B91 3QJ

www.gov.uk/home-office

26 June 2018

Dear [REDACTED]

Re: Freedom of Information request – 48813

Thank you for your email of 29 May 2018 about Home Office post-detention accommodation. Your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Specifically you asked;

- 1) *How many grants of accommodation were provided under s4(1) (c) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (“s4(1)(c) accommodation”) between January 2017 and December 2017?***
- 2) *How many grants of accommodation have been provided under schedule 10 of the Immigration Act 2016 (“schedule 10 accommodation”) to date in 2018?***

I am able to disclose the following information.

- 1) How many grants of accommodation were provided under s4(1) (c) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (“s4(1)(c) accommodation”) between January 2017 and December 2017?

The number of applicants to whom an address has been granted a bail address in 2017 is 2,824.

- 2) How many grants of accommodation have been provided under schedule 10 of the Immigration Act 2016 (“schedule 10 accommodation”) to date in 2018?

The number of applicants to whom an address has been granted a bail address as at 31 May 2018 is 24.

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to foirequests@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk, quoting reference **48813**. If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.



Home Office

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request would be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you were to remain dissatisfied after an internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the FOIA.

Yours sincerely

Immigration Enforcement Secretariat